and paying cash dividends on the Common Stock. Future indebtedness and loan

facilities also may prohibit or restrict the ability of the Company to pay

dividends and make distributions to its stockholders.

   25

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth (i) the capitalization of H&S Inc. at March

31, 1998 on an actual basis, (ii) the capitalization of the combined Company

on a pro forma basis to reflect, among other matters, the Merger and (iii) the

capitalization of the Company on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect the

foregoing matters as well as (a) receipt by the Company of the net proceeds

from the sale of shares of Company Common Stock in the Offering at an assumed

initial public offering price of $   per share (after deducting

underwriting discounts, commissions and estimated offering expenses) and (b)

the application of the net proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in

conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and the

Notes thereto and the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Data and the

Notes thereto included elsewhere in the Prospectus.

   AT MARCH 31, 1998

   --------------------------------

   COMPANY

   H&S   PRO FORMA

   INC.   COMPANY   AS

   ACTUAL  PRO FORMA (1)  ADJUSTED

   ------- ------------- ----------

   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents..... $14,944   $ 17,122   $

   =======   ========   ==========

Total debt(2)..... $ 1,601   $  1,729   $

   -------   --------   ----------

  Mandatorily redeemable common stock(3).....  48,293   --   --

   -------   --------   ----------

Stockholders' equity:

  Common Stock, without par value,

   shares authorized,   shares issued and

   outstanding   shares issued and

   outstanding as adjusted(4).....   --   81,957   --

  Preferred Stock.....   --   --   --

   Shares authorized--None,   shares as

   adjusted

   Shares issued and outstanding--None

  Additional paid-in capital.....   --   --   --

  Cumulative translation adjustment.....   --   (1,369)   --

  Unrealized gain unavailable for sale

   investments.....   --   2,206   --

  Treasury stock.....   --   (15,178)   --

  Retained earnings.....   --   22,531   --

[…]

------   ---------- ------------

   Three months ended March 31, 1997.....   $ (63)   $  420

   Year ended December 31, 1997.....   $(154)   $1,680

   Three months ended March 31, 1998.....   $ 143   $  462

(7) See the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet on page

   21 for further details regarding pro forma balance sheet adjustments.

   29

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AT MARCH 31, 1998

   PRO FORMA   CONTRACT

   MERGER   REFLECTING  AMENDMENT   COMPANY

   HSI   H&S INC. ADJUSTMENTS   MERGER   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ------- -------- -----------   ---------- -----------   ---------

   (IN THOUSANDS)

Current assets:

 Cash and cash

  equivalents.....  $ 7,616 $ 14,944   $   --   $ 22,560   $  (5,438)(2) $ 17,122

 Accounts receivable,

  net of allowance.....   26,456   39,152   (1,072)(1)   64,536   --   64,536

 Notes receivable from

  affiliates.....   --   5,148   (5,148)(1)   --   --   --

 Other current assets...   4,717   10,239   14,956   --   14,956

Property and equipment,

 net.....   10,831   17,433   --   28,264   --   28,264

Other assets:

 Cash and investments

  designated for

  nonqualified

  retirement plan.....   --   12,023   --   12,023   --   12,023

 Investment in HSI.....   --   6,439   (6,439)(1)   --   --   --

 Goodwill.....   454   --   24,693 (1)   25,147   --   25,147

 Deferred compensation

  expense.....   7,345   --   7,345   (7,345)(2)   --

 Intangibles.....   --   --   16,501 (1)   16,501   --   16,501

 Other non-current

  assets.....   4,140   2,551   1,717 (1)   8,408   --   8,408

   ------- --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------

  Total other assets....   11,939   21,013   36,472   69,424   (7,345)   62,079

   ------- --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------

  Total assets.....  $61,559 $107,929   $30,252   $199,740   $ (12,783)   $186,957

   ======= ========   =======   ========   =========   ========

Current liabilities:

 Short-term debt.....  $10,254 $  5,956   $   --   $ 16,210   $   --   $ 16,210

 Income taxes payable...   5,392   141   --   5,533   --   5,533

 Accounts payable.....   3,917   2,700   (1,072)(1)   5,545   --   5,545

 Accrued expenses

  Salaries and employee

   benefits.....   8,033   31,468   --   39,501   --   39,501

  Other accrued

   expenses.....   10,522   5,628   --   16,150   --   16,150

 Note payable to

  affiliate.....   5,148   --   (5,148)(1)   --   --   --

Long-term debt, less

 current maturities.....   128   1,601   --   1,729   --   1,729

Liability for

 nonqualified retirement

 plans.....   --   12,142   --   12,142   --   12,142

Commitments and

 contingent liabilities.   --   --   --   --   --   --

Mandatorily redeemable

 common stock.....   12,380   48,293   42,257 (1)   102,930   (12,783)(2)   --

   (90,147)(3)

Stockholders' equity....   5,785   --   (5,785)(1)   --   90,147 (3)   90,147

   ------- --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------

  Total liabilities and

   stockholders' equity.  $61,559 $107,929   $30,252   $199,740   $ (12,783)   $186,957

   ======= ========   =======   ========   =========   ========

- --------

(1) These pro forma adjustments reflect the impact of allocating the Excess

   Purchase Price to intangibles and goodwill of HSI, and are subject to

   change based upon the final determination of the respective fair values of

   the assets. The Excess Purchase Price is assumed to be $41,194, based on

   an assumed initial offering price of $   and takes into account the

   elimination of a deferred tax liability of $1,717.

  This Excess Purchase Price has been allocated to identifiable intangibles